Serial Number 1949/23

THE DRAINAGE AND PLUMBING AMENDMENT **REGULATIONS 1949**

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Health Act, 1920, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Drainage and Plumbing Amendment Regulations 1949.
- 2. These regulations shall be read together with and deemed part of the Drainage and Plumbing Regulations made under the Health Act, 1920, on the 3rd day of September, 1923, and published in the Gazette on the 6th day of the same month at page 2431* (hereinafter called the principal regulations).
- 3. These regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of April, 1949.
 - 4. No person who is not—

An engineer registered under the Engineers Registration Act, 1927†: or

A drainlayer registered under the Health (Drainlayers' Registration) Regulations 1948‡; or

A person qualified for appointment as a sanitary inspector under the Sanitary Inspectors' Qualifications Regulations 19418, shall carry out any inspection or test of the work of a registered drainlayer for the purposes of paragraph (f) of Regulation (9) of the principal regulations.

> T. J. SHERRARD. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in Gazette: 10th day of March, 1949. These regulations are administered in the Department of Health.

^{*} See however page 2341. † There is no Act so named: see, however, the Engineers Registration Act, 1924. ‡ Statutory Regulations 1948, Serial number 1948/163, page 499. § Statutory Regulations 1941, Serial number 1941/48, page 210.